
3
4
5
5
8

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AF

1/30/2024

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 2 to Contract for Engineering Services, Project PC-0616, street enhancements, 
an area bounded by NW 16th Street, SW 104th Street, Walker Avenue and Robinson Avenue, fee 
increase of $62,740. Wards 4, 5 and 6.

Location:
A north boundary of NW 16th Street, a south boundary of SW 104th Street, a west boundary of 
Walker Avenue and an east boundary of Robinson Avenue.

Background:
This 2017 General Obligation Bond Authorization project provides for engineering services 
related to a preliminary analysis and concept for completion of or upgrades to bike routes 
according to bikewalkokc’s comprehensive plan along designated corridors at the above locations.

Subsequent to execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined to 
be in the best interest of the City to incorporate Bidding, Construction Administration and As-
Builts into the contract prior to completion of the final plans, to allow for uninterrupted 
continuation of the project. Additionally, the City obtained funding from the Oklahoma 
Department of Transportation (ODOT) for a portion of the South Robinson Avenue corridor, 
which requires ODOT design standards to be incorporated into the final plans for this portion of 
the project. The Engineer will also provide additional trail connectivity design from the South 
Robinson Avenue bike lanes near SW 15th Street, connecting to the Oklahoma River trail.

It has also been determined that the MAPS office will be responsible for the design and 
construction of improvements at the following three locations: a north boundary of Britton Road, 
a south boundary of NW 16th Street, a west boundary of Shartel Avenue and an east boundary of 
Western Avenue; a north boundary of NW 17th Street, a south boundary of NW 15th Street, a west 
boundary of Shartel Avenue and an east boundary of Interstate 35; and a north boundary of NW 
19th Street, a south boundary of NW 16th Street, a west boundary of Council Road and an east 
boundary of Shartel Avenue. The improvements at the following location will remain a part of this 
project: a north boundary of NW 16th Street, a south boundary of SW 104th Street, a west 
boundary of Walker Avenue and an east boundary of Robinson Avenue.

Construction is expected to begin spring 2025 and be completed late 2025.



3
4
5
5
8

Engineer:
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $163,400
Amendment No. 1 413,500
Amendment No. 2     62,740
Revised Contract Amount $639,640

Estimated Construction Cost:
$1,433,000 (a decrease of $7,947,000)

Source of Funds:
2017 General Obligation Bond Authorization, Proposition No. 1 – Street Improvements, Bond No. 
PC-0616, 2022 Sale – Public Works Department – Street Streetscape – GO Bond Listed –
Bike_Walker/Shartel, 16/19 St – Budget-Capital Outlay (003-2228-3305005-LISTD-
B1701040007-54000001)

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.


